

(THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING)

CBI vs. Saurav Sharma

RC No. DAI-2020-A/0024

U/s 120 B IPC r/w Sec. 7, 7-A & 8 of PC Act.

The present case has been taken up via CISCO Webex platform / video conferencing hosted by Sh. Narender Kumar, Reader of this Court in terms of orders of Hon'ble High Court bearing No. 1/RG/DHC/2022 dated 12.01.2022 in the presence (on screen) as under:

24.01.2022

Present: Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI alongwith Sh. Yatish Chandra Sharma, Inspector for CBI ACB, New Delhi.

An application has been moved on behalf of CBI to take over the case records/documents/articles from RC-DAI-2020-A-0024 (Trap Case against Saurav Sharma and others) to RC-DAI-2021-A-0024 (DA case against Saurav Sharma).

It is stated in the application that a trap case bearing no. RC-DAI-2020-A-0024 was registered against accused Saurav Sharma and others U/s 120 B IPC r/w Section 7, 7-A, 8 and 9 of PC Act 1988 and during investigation, number of documents/articles, mentioned in paragraph 3 of the application, were seized by the CBI.

However, it is stated that the said documents/articles are also required in the DA case bearing no. RC-DAI-2021-A-0024 for investigation and for filing the charge-sheet before the court of competent jurisdiction.

Therefore, it is stated that the permission be granted to take the documents filed in the present case for use in the said corresponding DA case.

Heard. Since it is stated by the prosecution that the documents filed in the present case are relevant for investigation of the DA case, mentioned above, therefore, in the interest of justice, the application is allowed and the prosecution is allowed to take copies/certified copies of the documents/articles as mentioned in the present application, at para 3, as per law.

Contd...2/-

--2--

With these observations, the application stands disposed off.

To come up for consideration on **16.02.2022**.

IO/HIO be called for said date.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/24.01.2022