

CBI Vs. Saurav Sharma
RC No. DAI-2020-A/0024
U/s 120B IPC r/w Sec. 7, 7-A & 8 of PC Act.
CNR No DLCT 11-000003-2022

24.02.2024

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

Shri Naveen Kumar, Ld. counsel for A-1,A-3, A-4 & A-5.

Shri A.K. Shukla, Ld. counsel for A-2.

Ram Krishan Mishra (A-2), Onkar Singh (A-3) & Kishore Kumar Shrichandani (A-4) are present on bail.

An Application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of (A-1) Saurav Sharma. It is submitted by Ld. counsel for accused that applicant is unable to appear today as he could not get his leave approved due to very short date.

Another application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of (A-5) Neeraj Kumar. It is submitted by Ld. counsel for accused that applicant has gone to Haridwar with his family for “pooja”. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for A-1 & A-5 that applicants have no objection if the witnesses are examined in the absence of both the accused and identity of both accused shall not be disputed. Heard. In view of the reasons stated in the applications, (A-1) & (A-5) are exempted from personal appearance for today.

PW-5 Addl. SP Shri Naresh Kumar Sharma is present, examined and discharged.

PW Pushpender Parashar is served but he has sent request for exemption from personal appearance.

Reply filed on behalf of accused Onkar Singh to application filed by Inspector Ravinder Kumar Bharti (IO of the DA case RC-DAI-2020-0024) seeking case records i.e. Documents/Articles from RC-DAI-2020-0024 (Trap case against Saurav Sharma & Ors.) to RC-DAI-2021-A-2024 (DA case against Saurav Sharma). To come up for arguments on the application on NDOH.

An application has been filed on behalf of accused Onkar Singh U/s 91 r/w Sec. 311 Cr. P.C. Copy given to Ld. PP for CBI who seeks time to file reply to the same.

Now to come up reply and arguments on pending applications & for PE on date already fixed i.e. **14.03.2024**. IO/HIO be summoned for NDOH.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/24.02.2024