

**In Re: CBI Vs. Saurav Sharma**  
**DAI-2021-A-0024 CBI/ACB/DELHI**

**27.05.2024**

Present : Inspector Ravinder Bharti in person.

MHC (M) Finny Sam in person.

Shri Rakesh, Assistant Programmer from CBI.

An application has been moved today by the IO Inspector Ravinder Bharti for copying the DVD as per order dated 24.01.2024. It is further submitted by the IO that he has come to the court with Shri Rakesh, Assistant Programmer for copying the DVD. Order dated 24.01.2024 is perused. Ahlmad is directed to sit with Inspector Ravinder Bharti and Shri Rakesh and comply with the order dated 24.01.2024 and provide the copy of DVD from RC- RC-DAI-2020-A-0024 (Trap Case against Saurav Sharma and Others).

(Rakesh Kumar-III)  
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/27.05.2024

At this stage, Ahlmad has reported in writing that as per order dated 24.01.2024 IO was directed to take copy of DVD but inadvertently the cloth parcel containing DVR which has been produced by the MHC (M) has been opened and Ahlmad sought permission of this court to reseal the cloth parcel containing the DVR. It is further submitted by the Ahlmad that MHC (M) has also produced DVD in Yellow envelope and same was opened and after copying the DVD, the yellow envelope has been resealed with the court seal and same has been returned to MHC (M) to be kept in the malkhana.

I have perused the record. Perusal of record reveals that Ahlmad has opened the wrong parcel containing the DVR. Ahlmad is directed to be careful in future and same be again resealed with the seal of court and parcel containing the DVR be returned to MHC (M).

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)  
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/27.05.2024