

**CBI Vs. Saurav Sharma**  
**RC No. DAI-2020-A/0024**  
**U/s 120B IPC r/w Sec. 7, 7-A & 8 of PC Act.**  
**CNR No DLCT 11-000003-2022**

**18.07.2024**

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI alongwith Inspector Ravinder Kumar Bharti.

Shri Naveen Kumar & Shri Abhishek, Ld. counsels for A-1,A-3, A-4 & A-5.

Shri Shantanu Shukla, Ld. counsel for A-2.

(A-1) Saurav Sharma, (A-2) Ram Krishan Mishra, (A-3) Onkar Singh, (A-4) Kishore Kumar Shrichandani & (A-5) Neeraj Kumar are present on bail.

PW-9 Shri Neeraj Kumar Vashistha is present, examined and discharged.

It is further submitted by Ld. counsels that cross examination of PW-8 Shri Pushpender Parashar may be deferred as this witness is having more important role in DA case as he was part of the search team. It is further submitted that if cross examination of this witness is allowed to be conducted in this case, then defence of accused persons in DA case will be exposed. It is therefore requested that cross examination of this witness may be conducted after cross examination in DA case. Ld. PP has stated that he has no objection to the deferment of cross examination of PW-8.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsels for accused persons, PW-8 is discharged for today.

An application on behalf of CBI is pending seeking case records i.e. documents / articles from RC-DAI-2020-A-0024 (Trap case ) to RC-DAI-2021-A-0024 (DA Case).

Ld. Counsels for accused persons submitted that they have no objection if the application is allowed.

It is stated in the application that a trap case bearing no. RC-DAI-2020-A-0024 was registered against accused Saurav Sharma and others U/s 120 B IPC r/w Section 7, 7-A, 8 and 9 of PC Act 1988 and during investigation, CCTV footage (unrelied in this case), sum of Rs.1,03,50,000/- and Rs.95,000/- mentioned in paragraph 3 & 4 of the application were seized by the CBI. It is further stated that CCTV footage, sum of Rs.1,03,50,000/- and Rs.95,000/- is required in the DA case bearing no. RC-DAI-2021-A-0024 for the purpose of trial being relevant article before the concerned court and prayer is made for supply of copy of CCTV footage for the purpose of trial.

In view of the submissions made, the application in hand is allowed and Inspector Ravinder Kumar Bharti is permitted to take CCTV footage from the IO/HIO of RC-DAI-2020-A-0024 mentioned in para 3 of the application.

With these observations, the application stands disposed off. Copy of this order be given to Inspector Ravinder Kumar Bharti.

Now to come up for PE on date **05.09.2024**.

(ANKIT SINGLA)  
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/18.07.2024