

CBI Vs. Saurav Sharma
RC No. DAI-2020-A/0024
U/s 120B IPC r/w Sec. 7, 7-A & 8 of PC Act.
CNR No DLCT 11-000003-2022

26.03.2025

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.
Shri Naveen Kumar and Shri Abhishek Mahal, Ld.
counsels for A-1,A-3, A-4 & A-5.
Shri Arvind Kumar Shukla, Ld. counsel for A-2.

(A-1) Saurav Sharma has appeared through VC.

(A-2) Ram Krishan Mishra, (A-4) Kishore Kumar
Shrichandani & (A-5) Neeraj Kumar are present on
bail.

PW-16 Shri Ashvini Kumar Mishra is present,
examined and discharged. PW-17 Shri Sanjay Sharma is present
and partly examined in chief. Deferred at request of Ld. PP for
CBI as number of files which are to be played during course of
examination in chief of PW-17 is large in number. PW-17 is
bound down for NDOH. Case property opened during course of
recording of evidence of PW-16 & 17 be again resealed.

An application has been moved on behalf of
applicant Mr. Mahendera Kumar Tiwari seeking direction to
Deputy Commissioner Custom (Policy) New Delhi for issuance
of new G-Card. It is stated by the applicant that said G-Card was
seized by the CBI during course of investigation.

Reply has been filed on behalf of CBI to the
application. It is stated by Ld. PP that no such G-Card was seized

during investigation. It is further stated that this court cannot give any direction to any authority to issue G-Card. However, it is submitted by Ld. PP that CBI has no objection if new G-Card is issued to the applicant if applicant fulfill all the criteria as required by the concerned department.

In view of the submission of the applicant and in view of the fact that applicant was only a witness and not accused in this case, this court has no objection if the concerned authority after exercising its power and due care deems it fit to issue the applicant new G-Card if applicant meets the criteria for the same. It is made clear that this order is not direction to concerned authority to issue G-Card. This order may be read as only no objection of the court. It is being issued only because applicant has stated that concerned authority required such NOC from applicant as said authority is under impression that applicant is also involved in this case, whereas he is only a witness.

Now to come up for PE on **09.04.2025**. Copy of order be given dasti to applicant Shri Mahendere Kumar Tyagi.

(ANKIT SINGLA)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/26.03.2025