

CC No. 3/2022
CNR No. DLCT 11-000003-2022
RC No. DAI-2020-A/0024
U/s 120B IPC r/w Sec. 7, 7-A & 8 of PC Act.
CBI v. Saurav Sharma & Ors.

17.07.2025

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.
MHCM Shri Mahvir Singh in person.
A-1 Saurav Sharma in person, through VC.
Other four accused are physically present.
Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-3, A-4 and
A-5.
Proxy counsels Sh. Sanskar Krishnan and Sh. Kushagra
Sinha for A-2.

PW22 Shri Daya Chand Verma is examined and discharged. During the course of recording of evidence of PW22 Sh. Daya Chand Verma it was noticed that he has brought a handwritten paper. The said handwritten paper is taken on record and is exhibited as Ex. PW22/A. Photocopy of the same (Ex. PW22/A) is supplied to counsels for accused.

PW23 Shri Rishi Kapoor is examined-in-chief and his cross-examination by the accused persons is deferred at request of their counsels.

Death verification report of PW Samrat Kapoor is not received back. IO to verify the factum of demise of PW Samrat Kapoor and file his report on the next date of hearing.

The envelopes opened today are directed to be sealed with the seal of Court.

Issue summons to PW23 Rishi Kapoor for the next date

of hearing for his cross-examination. Also issue notice to MHCM for the next date of hearing.

Matter be put up for RPE on 01.08.2025.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/17.07.2025