

CC No. 3/2022  
CNR No. DLCT 11-000003-2022  
RC No. DAI-2020-A/0024  
CBI v. Saurav Sharma & Ors.

20.09.2025

**(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)**

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

MHC(M) ASI Tej Prakash, physically present.

**A-1** Saurav Sharma, through VC.

Rest four accused are physically present.

Ld. Counsels Sh. Naveen Kumar, Sh. Abhishek Mahal and Sh. Gaurav Dahiya for all accused persons except **A-2**.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Kushagra Sinha for **A-2**, through VC.

No PW present. **PW28 Ms. Anuradha Dey** has sent a request stating that due to some office related work she is unable to appear.

On the last date of hearing (17.09.2025) CBI moved an application under section 311 of CrPC in order to summon Sh. G. Ravindernath, IRS, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), Customs House No. 60, Rajaji Salai, Chennai – 600001. Ld. PP for CBI submits that Sh. G. Ravindernath had granted the sanction under section 19 of Prevention of Corruption Act for the prosecution of **A-1** Saurav Sharma. It is his submission that inadvertently Sh. G. Ravindernath was not included in the list of witnesses. He submits that Sh. G. Ravindernath is a very material witness. Ld. Counsels for **A-1**

Saurav Sharma do not oppose this application. They state that they have no objection if Sh. G. Ravindernath is summoned as the witness. In view thereof, this application of CBI is hereby allowed. Signature of counsel(s) for A-1 be taken on the order sheet as acknowledgment of the statement made today before the Court.

Issue fresh summons to **PW28 Ms. Anuradha Dey** for the next date of hearing. List for RPE on 25.09.2025.

**(M. P. Singh)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02**  
**RADC/New Delhi/20.09.2025**