

CC No. 3/2022  
CNR No. DLCT 11-000003-2022  
RC No. DAI-2020-A/0024  
CBI v. Saurav Sharma & Ors.

14.10.2025

**(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)**

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.  
MHC(M) ASI Tej Prakash, physically present.  
A-1 Saurav Sharma, through VC.  
All other four accused are physically present.  
Ld. Counsels Naveen Kumar and Abhishek Mahal for all  
accused persons, except A-2.  
Counsels Sanskar Krishan and Kushagra Sinha for A-2.

**PW28 Ms. Anuradha Dey further cross-examined and  
discharged.**

PW10 Azad Singh is present. However, he is discharged  
unexamined for today at request of counsel Sh. Naveen Kumar, who  
submits that this witness is primarily required to prove recovery of  
money; that he is also a witness in a Disproportionate Assets (DA)  
case against A-1; that since Azad Singh is yet to be examined in the  
DA case, examining him in the present matter at this stage may  
prejudice the accused, as it could lead to disclosure of his defence  
during cross-examination.

Diet money be paid to both the witnesses.

There is an application received today itself through Speed Post  
from Sh. Mahendra Kumar Tewari (PW13) with the prayer for release  
of cash. Issue Court Notice to Sh. Mahendra Kumar Tewari for the  
next date of hearing.

**Issue summons to PW27 Sandeep Tiwari for his cross-  
examination for the next date of hearing. List for RPE on 27.10.2025.**

**(M. P. Singh)  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02  
RADC/New Delhi/14.10.2025**