

CC No. 3/2022  
CNR No. DLCT 11-000003-2022  
RC No. DAI-2020-A/0024  
CBI v. Saurav Sharma & Ors.  
IA-06/2025 (A-5 Neeraj Kumar)

04.11.2025

**(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)**

Fresh application for surrender of passport on behalf of **A-5 Neeraj Kumar** received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.  
Ms. Fizza Khan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for **A-5 Neeraj Kumar**, physically present.

In compliance of order dated 17.09.2025, passport (Z4567745) of A-5 Neeraj Kumar is surrendered today.

In terms of order dated 17.09.2025, A-5 Neeraj Kumar was permitted to travel abroad from 24.10.2025 to 01.11.2025. Ld. Counsel for A-5 Neeraj Kumar submits that 02.11.2025 was Sunday and as such on that day, passport could not be surrendered.

The original passport (Z4567745) of A-5 Neeraj Kumar is taken on Court record. Application disposed of accordingly.

**(M. P. Singh)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02**  
**RADC/New Delhi/04.11.2025**