

CC No. 3/2022
CNR No. DLCT 11-000003-2022
RC No. DAI-2020-A/0024
CBI v. Saurav Sharma & Ors.

06.11.2025

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Bar is on strike today.

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

HMCM Gopal Jaat, physically present.

A-1 Saurav Sharma and A-5 Neeraj Kumar, through
VC.

A-2 R. K. Mishra, A-3 Onkar Singh and A-4 Kishore
Kumar Shrichandani, physically present.

Applicant Mahendra Kumar Tewari, physically present.

1. PW27 Inspector Sandeep Kumar Tiwari is present for his cross-examination by the defence counsels. However, since the Bar is on strike, he is discharged unexamined for today.

2. Reply to the application of Sh. Mahendra Kumar Tewari filed. Copy thereof given to him. By way of this application Sh. Mahendra Kumar Tewari seeks release of cash of Rs. 3.50 lacs. Ld. PP for the CBI vehemently opposes the application. It is my view that before passing any order on this application, applicant Sh. Mahendra Kumar Tewari must have have assistance of an Advocate. Accordingly, Mr. Keshav Sharma an Advocate on the CBI panel of DLSA has been called to the Court room and he has been asked to assist applicant Sh. Mahendra Kumar Tewari. Mr. Keshav Sharma has agreed to assist applicant Sh. Mahendra Kumar Tewari.

3. Copy of this order be sent to Secretary, DLSA, Rouse Avenue Court, Delhi with the request to do the needful.
4. **Issue fresh summons to PW27 Inspector Sandeep Kumar Tiwari for the next date of hearing.** The aforesaid application of applicant Sh. Mahendra Kumar Tewari shall be taken up for arguments on the next date of hearing.
5. List on **15.11.2025**. Order *dasti* to Advocate Sh. Keshav Sharma.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/06.11.2025